

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM HORRY COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas
The Honorable John L. Breeden, Jr., Master-in-Equity

Case No. 94-CP-26-3154

Sam B. McQueen, Respondent,

v.

South Carolina Coastal Council, n/k/a South Carolina Department of
Health and Environmental Control, Office of Ocean and
Coastal Resource Management, Petitioner.

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Other Counsel of Record: Ronald R. Norton P. O. Box 1147 Conway, SC 29528 (843) 248-0442
Leslie W. Stidham, Chief Counsel, OCRMS.C. Dept. of Health & Environmental Control - Office of Ocean & Coastal Resource Management (formerly South Carolina Coastal Council) 1362 McMillan Avenue, Suite 400 Charleston, SC 29405 (843) 744-5838, ext. 112 Attorney for Petitioner
Daniel J. Popeo R. Shawn Gunnarson Washington Legal Foundation 2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20036 (202) 588-0302 Attorneys for Respondent

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM HORRY COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas
The Honorable John L. Breeden, Jr., Master-in-Equity

Case No. 94-CP-26-3154

Sam B. McQueen, Respondent,

South Carolina Coastal Council, n/k/a South Carolina Department of
Health and Environmental Control, Office of Ocean and
Coastal Resource Management, Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

STATEMENT OF FACTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. MCQUEEN FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT HE HAS BEEN DENIED ALL
ECONOMICALLY BENEFICIAL USE OF HIS PROPERTY

II. BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES OF PROPERTY AND NUISANCE LAW BAR MCQUEEN'S
TAKING CLAIM

A. A Takings Claim Fails Where a Claimant Lacks a Property Interest Under a State's
Background Principles of Property and Nuisance Law

B. The Public Trust Doctrine Is A Background Principle of Property Law That Bars McQueen
From Destroying Lands Falling Below the High Water Mark

1. The Public Trust Doctrine Has Long Been A Background Principle of South Carolina's Property
Law

2. McQueen's Property is Encumbered by the Public Trust Doctrine

3. McQueen Has No Right To Fill Public Trust Lands Under Principles of South Carolina's
Property Law and,
Therefore, He Has Suffered No Taking

C. McQueen Also Has Suffered No Taking Because a Violation
of the Public Trust Doctrine Also Constitutes a Nuisance

D. Palazzolo Supports The Rejection of McQueen's Taking Claim
Based on Background Principles of South Carolina Property
and Nuisance Law

III. MCQUEEN'S TOTAL TAKING CLAIM IS BARRED BY HIS
LACK OF REASONABLE INVESTMENT-BACKED EXPECTATIONS

A. Investment-Backed Expectations Are Not Relevant in Calculating Damages

B. A Claimant's Lack of Investment-Backed Expectations Can
Preclude a Finding of a Regulatory Taking, Including in a
Lucas-Type Case

1. The Relevant Precedents Support the Conclusion that
Investment Expectations Are Relevant in
Determining Whether a Taking Has Occurred

2. McQueen's Taking Claim Should Be Rejected Because
He Failed to Demonstrate that the Department's Permitting Decision Frustrated Reasonable
Investment-Backed
Expectations

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ABKA Ltd. Partnership v. Wis. Dept. of Natural Res., 635 N.W.2d 168 (Wis.App. 2001)

Avenal v. United States, 100 F.3d 933 (Fed. Cir. 1996)

Burgess v. Tamiano, 370 F. Supp. 247 (D. Me. 1973)

California Housing Securities, Inc v. United States, 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)

City of Berkeley v. Superior Court of Alameda County, 26 Cal.3d 515 (1980)

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, 526 U.S. 687, 119 S.Ct. 1624, 143 L.Ed. 882 (1999)

Coastal Petroleum v. Chiles, 701 So.2d 619 (Fla.App. 1997)

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States, 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2002)

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374, 114 S.Ct. 2309, 129 L.Ed.2d 304 (1994)

Dycus v. Sillers, 557 So.2d 486 (Miss. 1990)

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498, 118 S.Ct. 2131, 141 L.Ed. 451 (1998)

Florida Rock Indus. v. United States, 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)

Gillen v. City of Neenah, 219 Wis.2d 806 (Wis. 1998)

Golden Pacific Bancorp. v. United States, 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)

Good v. United States, 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)

Horry County v. Tilghman, 283 S.C. 475, 322 S.E.2d 831 (Ct. App. 1984)

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States, 140 F.3d 1470 (Fed. Cir. 1998)

Hughes v. Washington, 389 U.S. 290, 88 S.Ct. 20, 19 L.Ed.2d 530 (1967)

Illinois Central R. Co. v. Illinois, 146 U.S. 387, 13 S.Ct. 110,
36 L.Ed. 1018 (1892)

Karam v. New Jersey, 308 N.J. Super. 225 (1998)

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV, 458 U.S. 419, 102 S.Ct. 3164, 74 L.Ed.2d 868 (1982)

Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States, 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)

Lowcountry Open Land Trust v. State, 347 S.C. 96, 552 S.E.2d 778 (2001)

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 304 S.C. 376, 404 S.E.2d 895 (1991)

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S.Ct. 2886, 120 L.Ed.2d 798 (1992)

Martin v. Waddell's Lessee, 41 U.S. 367, 10 L.Ed. 997 (1842)

McNulty v. Town of Indiatlantic, 727 F. Supp. 604 (M.D. Fla 1989)

McQueen v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 329 S.C. 588, 496 S.E.2d 643
(Ct. App. 1998)

McQueen v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 340 S.C. 65, 530 S.E.2d 628 (2000)

McQueen v. South Carolina Dept. of Health & Environ. Control,
533 U.S. 943, 121 S.Ct. 2581, 150 L.Ed.2d 742 (2001)

Mugler v. Kansas, 123 U.S. 623, 8 S.Ct. 273, 31 L.Ed. 205 (1887)

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission, 483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987)

Palazzolo v. Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council, 1997 WL 1526546 (R.I. Super. 1997)

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606, 121 S.Ct. 2448, 150 L.Ed.2d 592 (2001)

Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States, 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed.Cir. 2000)

Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States, 231 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000)

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed.2d 631 (1978)

Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393, 43 S.Ct. 158, 67 L.Ed. 322 (1922)

People v. Steeplechase Park Co., 143 N.Y.S. 503 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1913)

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi, 484 U.S. 469, 108 S.Ct. 791, 98 L.Ed.2d 877 (1988)

P.R.I.C.E., Inc. v. Keeney, No. CV-94-0542469, 1998 WL 417591 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 10, 1998)

Public Access Shoreline Hawaii by Rothstein v. Hawai'i County
Planning Com'n by Fujimoto, 903 P.2d 1245 (1995)

R.W. Docks & Slips v. State of Wisconsin, 628 N.W.2d 781 (Wisc.)

Rick's Amusement Inc. v. State, 2001 WL 1167790 (Sept. 10, 2001)

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States, 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)

Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States, 44 Fed. Cl. 108 (1999)

San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. City of San Diego, 450 U.S. 621 (1981)

Scranton v. Wheeler, 179 U.S. 141, 21 S.Ct. 48, 45 L.Ed. 126 (1900)

Sea Cabins on the Ocean IV Homeowners Association, Inc. v.
City of North Myrtle Beach, 345 S.C. 418, 548 S.E.2d 595 (2001)

Shivley v. Bowlby, 152 U.S. 1, 14 S.Ct. 548, 38 L.Ed. 331 (1894)

Sierra Club v. Kiawah Resort Assoc., 318 S.C. 119, 456 S.E.2d 397 (1995)

South Corp v. United States, 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982)

State of Fla. v. Burgess, 772 So.2d 540 (Fla. Ct. App. 2000)

State v. Hardee, 259 S.C. 535, 193 S.E.2d 497 (1972)

State v. Pacific Guano Co., 22 S.C. 50 (1884)

Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach, 317 Or. 131, 854 P.2d 449 (1993)

Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 520 U.S. 725, 117 S.Ct. 1659, 137 L.Ed.2d 980 (1997)

United States v. Causby, 328 U.S. 25666 S.Ct. 1062, 90 L.Ed. 1206 (1946)

United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co., 357 U.S. 155, 78 S.Ct. 1097, 2 L.Ed.2d 1228 (1958)

United States v. M.C.C. of Fla., Inc., 967 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1992)

United States v. Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs, 555 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1977)

United States v. Wilson, 707 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1982)

Wyatt v. United States, Fed. Cir. Nos. 00?5?54, 5059

Wyer v. Bd. of Env'tl. Prot., 747 A.2d 192 (Me. 2000)

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

23A S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 30-12 (G)(2)(a) (Supp. 1998)

S.C. Code Ann. § 48-39-10(G) (Supp. 2000)

S.C. Code Ann. § 48-39-180 (Supp. 2000)

MISCELLANEOUS

RESTATEMENT (SECOND OF TORTS § 821B (1979)

4 Julius Sackman, Nichols on Eminent Domain, § 12.01

4 Julius Sackman, Nichols on Eminent Domain, § 12.02[1]

4 Julius Sackman, Nichols on Eminent Domain, § 12C.03 [1]

8 Julius Sackman, Nichols on Eminent Domain, § 14E.05 [3]

David L. Callies et al., Selected Legal and Policy Trends in Takings Law: Background Principles, Custom and Public Trust Exceptions and the (Mis)use of Landowner's Investment Backed Expectations, 64 ALI-ABA 191, 203 (2001)

Arthur Hellman, "Granted, Vacated, and Remanded" -- Shedding Light on a Dark Corner of Supreme Court Practice, 67 Judicature 389, 401 (1984)

Joseph J. Kalo, The Changing Face of the Shoreline: Public and Private Rights to the Natural and Nourished Dry Sand Beaches of North Carolina, 78 N.C. L. Rev. 1869

Gregg L. Spyridon & Sam A. LeBlanc, The Overriding Public Interest in Privately Owned Natural Resources: Fashioning a Cause of Action, 6 Tul. Env'tl. L.J. 287 (1993)
